

October 23, 2018

The Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union, convened in regular session at Municipal Headquarters, Friberger Park, Union, New Jersey, on the 23rd day of October, 2018 at 1:00 P.M. The meeting was called to order by Suzette Cavadas, Chairwoman of the Township Committee.

The Clerk (Katrina Nguyendon) read the following statement:

"This is a regular meeting of the Township Committee. Public Notice of this meeting has been given, as required by the 'Open Public Meeting's Law'. A Resolution was adopted on January 1, 2018, designating this date, this hall and 1:00 P.M. as the time for this regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union.

A notice of each and every regular meeting of the Township Committee was posted, in accordance with the aforesaid 'Open Public Meeting's Law', in one public place reserved for the posting of Ordinances and official notices of the Township of Union, namely, the bulletin board next to the Clerk's Office. In addition thereto, a copy of said Resolution was forwarded to The Local Source and the Star Ledger. A copy of said Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Township."

The opening prayer was led by Mayor Suzette Cavadas (Ibn Muhannad) and the pledge to the flag was led by Committeeman Joseph Florio (Adan Oudeh).

The Clerk called the roll. Those present and those absent, were as follows:

Present: SUZETTE CAVADAS, MAYOR (Ibn Muhannad)
JOSEPH FLORIO, DEPUTY MAYOR (Adan Oudeh)
CLIFTON PEOPLE, JR. (Ayanna Chambers)
MANUEL FIGUEIREDO (Ciara Johnson)
MICHELE DELISFORT (Assumpta Noiske)

PROCLAMATION:

Breast Cancer Awareness Month

BUSINESS OF THE MONTH:

Union Hot Bagels

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Mr. People, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the Conference and Regular Session Minutes of October 9, 2018.

ORDINANCES:

SECOND AND FINAL READINGS:

In pursuance to notice duly published, the Clerk presented for consideration, as to second and final reading, providing funds for a portion of the Joint Meeting of Essex and Union Counties Capital Improvement Plan in the amount of \$2,425,000.00.

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LOCAL UNIT'S
ALLOCABLE SHARE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
FOR THE JOINT MEETING OF ESSEX AND UNION COUNTIES,
BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, IN THE COUNTY OF

UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY (THE "LOCAL UNIT");
APPROPRIATING \$2,425,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUANCE OF \$2,425,000 BONDS OR NOTES TO FINANCE
THE COST THEREOF

The Chairman announced public hearing on the said ordinance. There being no person present expressing the desire to be heard in this connection, it was

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be and the same is hereby passed on second and final reading.

Mr. Figueiredo, aye, Ms. Delisfort aye, Mr. People, aye Mr. Florio aye, Ms. Cavadas, aye.

The Clerk presented draft of an ordinance amending Chapter 266-59 of the Municipal Code, entitled "Time Limit Parking" to include Beechwood Avenue.

In pursuance to notice duly published, the Clerk presented for consideration, as to second and final reading, amending Chapter 266.59 of the Municipal Code entitled "Time Limit Parking" to include Beechwood Avenue.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 266-59 SCHEDULE XVIII
ENTITLED "TIME LIMIT PARKING" BY THE TOWNSHIP
COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, COUNTY OF
UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY (This ordinance affects
Beechwood Avenue)

The Chairman announced public hearing on the said ordinance. There being no person present expressing the desire to be heard in this connection, it was

On motion of Mr. People, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be and the same is hereby passed on second and final reading.

Mr. Figueiredo, aye, Ms. Delisfort aye, Mr. People, aye Mr. Florio aye, Ms. Cavadas, aye.

In pursuance to notice duly published, the Clerk presented for consideration, as to second and final reading, amending Chapter 266.66.2 of the Municipal Code entitled "Residential Permit Exemptions" to include Beechwood Avenue.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 266.66.2 "RESIDENTIAL
PERMIT EXEMPTIONS" BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY (This ordinance affects Beechwood Avenue)

The Chairman announced public hearing on the said ordinance. There being no person present expressing the desire to be heard in this connection, it was

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Figueiredo, and carried, the Township Committee

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be and the same is hereby passed on second and final reading.

Mr. Figueiredo, aye, Ms. Delisfort aye, Mr. People, aye Mr. Florio aye, Ms. Cavadas, aye.

DRAFT AND FIRST READING:

The Clerk presented draft of an ordinance authorizing the acquisition of a Fire Engine for the Fire Department.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Mr. People, and carried, the Township Committee,

RESOLVED, that the said draft of ordinance be received, approved, and that the same be taken up on first reading by title.

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ACQUISITION OF A FIRE ENGINE FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING \$525,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$498,750 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Mr. People, and carried on roll call, the Township Committee,

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be and the same is hereby passed on first reading, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be considered as to second and final reading, at a meeting to be held on November 8, 2018.

Mr. Figueiredo, aye, Ms. Delisfort, aye, Mr. People, aye, Mr. Florio, aye, Ms. Cavadas, aye.

The Clerk presented draft of an ordinance amending Ordinance 3729 to add handicap parking spaces in front of 1750 and 1762 Walker Avenue.

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee,

RESOLVED, that the said draft of ordinance be received, approved, and that the same be taken up on first reading by title.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DESIGNATION OF RESTRICTED PARKING SPACES FOR USE BY PERSONS WITH SPECIAL VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION CARDS, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, UNION COUNTY, NEW JERSEY. (This ordinance adds a handicap space at 1750 and 1762 Walker Avenue)

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried on roll call, the Township Committee,

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be and the same is hereby passed on first reading, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the aforesaid ordinance be considered as to second and final reading, at a meeting to be held on November 8, 2018.

Mr. Figueiredo, aye, Ms. Delisfort, aye, Mr. People, aye, Mr. Florio, aye, Ms. Cavadas, aye.

RESOLUTIONS:

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-323**:

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.9 provides for the establishment of open-end contracts; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-1.2 provides that any local contracting unit purchasing, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12, materials supplies or equipment under a contract entered into by the State Division of Purchase and Property shall authorize the award of such contract by resolution of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Union purchases Tires and Tubes from Goodyear Tire and Rubber, c/o F&S Tire Corp., 58 Brunswick Ave., Edison, NJ 08817 State Contract No. 82527; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee previously authorized Resolution No. 2018-42 in the amount of \$10,000.00 and it is necessary to increase that amount by an additional \$2,000.00 for a total revised contract amount not to exceed \$12,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, hereby authorizes the Purchasing Agent of the Township of Union to purchase tires and tubes from Goodyear Tire and Rubber, c/o F&S Tire Corp., 58 Brunswick Ave., Edison, NJ 08817 State Contract No. 82527; pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.9, open-end contracts; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:34-5, the Purchasing Agent shall obtain a Certificate of Availability of Funds for purchases under this State Contract, not to exceed a total amount of \$12,000.00 and shall be encumbered 8-01-25-265-225.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Figueiredo, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-324**:

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.9 provides for the establishment of open-end contracts; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-1.2 provides that any local contracting unit purchasing, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12, materials supplies or equipment under a contract entered into by the State Division of Purchase and Property shall authorize the award of such contract by resolution of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Union uses Beyer Brothers, 109 Broad Ave., Fairview, NJ 07022, State Contract No. 89258; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee previously adopted Resolution No. 2018-70 in the amount of \$15,000.00 and Resolution No. 2018-150 for an additional \$10,000.00 and it is necessary to again increase that amount by an additional \$7,500.00 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$32,500.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, hereby amends Resolution No. 2018-150 to allow the Maintenance and Repair of Heavy Duty Vehicles from Beyer Brothers, 109 Broad Ave., Fairview, NJ 07022 State Contract No. 89258; pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.9, open-end contracts; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:34-5, the Purchasing Agent shall obtain a Certificate of Availability of Funds for purchases under this State Contract, not to exceed a total amount of \$32,500.00 and shall be encumbered to 8-01-26-290-226.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Mr. People, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-325**:

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.9 provides for the establishment of open-end contracts; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-1.2 provides that any local contracting unit purchasing, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12, materials supplies or equipment under a contract entered into by the State Division of Purchase and Property shall authorize the award of such contract by resolution of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Union in the County of Union needs to repair Toro

equipment for the Department of Public Works, and WHEREAS, Storr Tractor Company, 2191 Route 22, Somerville, New Jersey 08876, can do these repairs under State Contract 43038; and WHEREAS, the availability of funds has been certified by the Local Finance Officer in the amount of \$8,500.00 and will be charged to 8-01-26-290-245; and NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Union hereby authorizes the Department of Public Works to use Storr Tractor for Repairs to Toro equipment.

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-326**:

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2018 the Township of Union awarded a contract to Black Rock Enterprises LLC, 1316 Englishtown Road, Old Bridge, New Jersey 08857 for the 2018 Road Improvement Program Phase II for a total contract amount of \$1,585,143.70; and

WHEREAS, Black Rock Enterprises LLC has submitted Change Order No. 1 to reflect the actual as-built quantities utilized in the project in the amount of \$529,527.16 and a reduction in the amount \$213,834.48 resulting in a net change increase of \$315,692.68 for a revised contract amount of \$1,900,836.38 that has been reviewed and approved by the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in Ordinance No. 5555 to pay for said change order resulting in net change of \$315,692.68 for a revised contract amount of \$1,900,836.38

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey, hereby authorizes Change Order No.1 resulting in a net change of \$ to the contract with Black Rock Enterprises LLC for a revised contract amount of \$1,900,836.38.

On motion of Mr. People, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-327**:

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2018 the Township of Union awarded a contract to JTG Construction, Inc. 188 Jefferson Street, Newark, New Jersey 07105 for the 2018 Road Improvement Program Phase I for a total contract amount of \$1,427,521.25; and

WHEREAS, JTG Construction, Inc. has submitted Change Order No. 1 to reflect an increase in Supplementary Items S-1 and S-2 in the amount of \$66,048.21 for structural rehabilitation of storm sewer inlets and pipes and milling and paving of Mercer Avenue and Carolyn Road and increase in Extra No. 7 in the amount of \$33,145.20 for uniformed police traffic directors resulting in a net change increase of \$99,193.41 for a revised contract amount of \$1,526,714.66 that has been reviewed and approved by the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in Ordinance No. 5555 to pay for said change order resulting in net change of \$99,193.41 for a revised contract amount of \$1,526,714.66.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey, hereby authorizes Change Order No.1 resulting in a net change of \$99,193.41 to the contract with JTG Construction, Inc. for a revised contract amount of \$1,526,714.66.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Figueiredo, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-328**:

WHEREAS, NJDOT has submitted Utility Agreement No. UECA-9-Sign Structure 2016-1-153330 to the Township for execution by the Mayor relating to the relocation of certain Sanitary Sewer Facilities conflicting with the construction of overhead signs on Routes 1 & 9, Route 24, Route 22, Route 124, and Route I-78 located in Essex and Union Counties including the Township of Union; and WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has reviewed said agreement and finds it acceptable as it provides for overhead road signs on State highways within the

Township thus making the roads safer while assuming all such costs for said project including the relocation of the Township's sanitary sewer facilities as necessary; and

WHEREAS, NJDOT agrees to reimburse the Township of Union for the cost of engineering services up to \$5,000.00 in connection with the above project for the preparation of correspondence, attendance at meetings and exchange of engineering information.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Union in the County of Union hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute Agreement No. UECA-9-Sign Structure 2016-1-153330 between the NJDOT and the Township of Union for the relocation of certain sewer facilities in connection with the construction of the above-referenced project by Ordinance No. 5610 dated September 11, 2018.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Mr. People, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-329**:

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2017 the Township of Union awarded a contract to K & D Contractors LLC Corporation, 351 Monroe Avenue, Kenilworth, New Jersey 07033 for the Vauxhall Meeting Center Project for a total contract amount of \$509,220.00; and

WHEREAS, K & D Contractors submitted Change Order No. 1 to reflect an increase in Supplementary Items 1 thru 16 in the amount of \$35,885.60 for various replacements and improvements for a total net change increase of \$35,885.60 for a revised contract amount of \$545,105.60 that has been reviewed and approved by the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee approved Change Order No. 1 on February 13, 2018; and

WHEREAS, K & D Contractors has submitted Change Order No. 2 and Final in the amount of \$7,561.25 for a revised contract amount of \$552,666.85; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in Ordinance No. 5415 and Contract C-04-55-541-599 to pay for said change order resulting in net change of \$7,561.25 for a revised contract amount of \$552,666.85.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey, hereby authorizes Change Order No.2 and Final resulting in a net change of \$7,561.25 to the contract with K&D Contractors LLC for a revised contract amount of \$555,666.85.

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-330**:

WHEREAS, the Township Committee requested the Township Engineer to solicit quotes for the Core Drilling associated with the 2018 Road Improvement Program Union Avenue Streetscape Phase I; and

WHEREAS, the Township received a proposal and fee estimate for the bituminous concrete core drilling and profile determination from Key-Tech, 210 Maple Place P. O. Box 48, Keyport, N.J. 07735 in the amount of \$1,400.00 as requested from the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Union has appropriated funds in Phase I by Ordinance 5417 for the funding of the requested core drilling; and

WHEREAS, the availability of said funds has been certified by the Local Finance Officer in Contract- Account C-04-55-555-599; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40a:11-1) et. Seq. requires that the Resolution authorizing the award of Contracts for "Professional Services" without competitive bids must be available for public inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee in the Township of Union in the County of Union that:

1. The Chairman of the Township Committee and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Key-Tech

- Laboratories as more fully described in the Key-Tech scope of work and fee estimate at a fee not-to-exceed \$1,400.00.
2. This Contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a Professional Service in accordance with 40a:11-5(1)(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law, because the said Key-Tech Laboratories is authorized to practice as a recognized profession.
 3. The contractor agrees to comply with all affirmative action Regulations pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:21-1 et seq. (p.l. 1975 C. 127. NJAC 17:27).
 4. A notice of this action shall be published in the Local Source.

On motion of Mr. People, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee moved the adoption of **Resolution No. 2018-331**:

WHEREAS, the Township of Union has a Police Firearms Training Facility used for training and certification purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Providence wishes to utilize the range for those purposes for their officers on November 12, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Providence has agreed to provide an indemnification agreement and certificate of insurance naming the Township of Union as an additional insured.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Union hereby authorizes the Borough of New Providence to utilize the firing range subject to the execution of an indemnification agreement and the receipt of a certificate of insurance naming the Township as an additional insured.

FINANCES:

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Figueiredo, and carried, the Township Committee authorized the payment of bills which are listed in the Permanent Claim's Register against the Township of Union, for the period October 23, 2018, approved by respective Departments as being correct.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Figueiredo, and carried, the Township Committee authorized payment of Community Development Agency Bills in the amount of \$5,485.80.

COMMUNICATIONS:

From: Terri Malanda, Tax Collector, Re: Requesting the Township Committee authorize checks issued to the following representing the redemption of tax sale certificates:

NAME	AMOUNT	CERT#	LOCATION
Christiana, T. C/F	\$20,958.67	17-00085	16 Bertha Ave.
CE1 Firstrust	\$22,000.00		
BV002 Trust	\$2,402.64	17-00077	1034 Burnet Ave.
US Bank C/F	\$1,200.00		

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the request.

From: Monique Cooper, 1096 Overlook Terrace, Re: Requesting permission to hold a block party on Saturday, October 27, 2018 from 12:00pm to 10:00pm with a rain date of Sunday, October 28, 2018.

On motion of Mr. People, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the request. Mayor Cavadas abstained.

From: Sharon Hart, Harrison Research Laboratories, Inc. 2497 Vauxhall Road, Re: Requesting permission to continue to hang two banners, (1) 119" x 35" and (1) 118" x 34", on their fence advertising their business, for an additional 30 days November 1 through November 30.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Figueiredo, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the request with the understanding that this will be the final approval.

From: Ron Brangman, Associate Club Director, Boys & Girls Clubs of Union County, Re: Requesting permission to place a container in the Jeannette Avenue Parking Lot for a Coat Drive October 25th- December 20th, 2018.

On motion of Mr. Florio, seconded by Mr. People, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the request.

From: Joseph Venezia, Township Engineer, Re: Requesting the following payments:

A. Payment No. 4. to JTG Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$351,729.99 for work completed through October 15, 2018 in connection with the 2018 Road Improvement Program-Resurfacing, Phase I.

B. Payment No. 3 to Abraham General Construction in the amount of \$257,899.25 for work completed through October 15, 2018 in connection with the Springfield Avenue Streetscape Program.

C. Payment No. 3 to Abraham General Construction in the amount of \$379,022.84 for work completed through October 15, 2018 in connection with the James C. Conlon Soccer Field Improvements.

D. Payment No. 4 to Lancha Construction Corporation in the amount of \$56,703.78 for work completed through October 15, 2018 in connection with the 2018 Road Improvement Program, Phase III.

E. Payment No. 6 to Black Rock Enterprises, LLC in the amount of \$351,047.07 for work completed through October 15, 2018 in connection with the 2018 Road Improvement Program, Phase II.

F. Payment No. 4 to TopLine Construction Corp. in the amount of \$630,967.36 for work completed through October 15, 2018 in connection with the 2018 Road Improvement Program-Resurfacing, Phase II.

G. Payment No. 2 to Stilo Excavation, Inc., in the amount of \$185,234.70 for work completed through October 15, 2018, in connection with 2018 Road Resurfacing Program, Phase I.

H. Payment No. 7 and Final to K & D Contractors, LLC in the amount of \$36,439.75 in connection with the Vauxhall Meeting Center Project.

On motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the payments.

From: Master Han, World Tae Kwondo Academy, Re: Requesting permission to hang 3'x10' banner from November 1-30, 2018 advertising promotions at his martial arts school.

On motion of Mr. People, seconded by Mr. Florio, and carried, the Township Committee moved to approve the request.

On motion of Ms. Delisfort, seconded by Mr. Figueiredo, and carried, the Township Committee directed the reports be received for filing

DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

Municipal Court Police Department
Division of Accounts Department of Public Works

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

MS. DELISFORT: (Assumpta Noiske)

- Ms. Delisfort spoke about Breast Cancer awareness and urged all women to get their yearly mammogram
- Ms. Delisfort congratulated Union Hot Bagels.

- Ms. Delisfort gave the Senior Citizen's report.
- Ms. Delisfort gave the Recreation Department Report.

MR. FIGUERIEDO: (Ciara Johnson)

- Mr. Figueiredo congratulated Union Hot Bagels.
- Mr. Figueiredo gave the Fire Department Report.

MR. FLORIO: (Adan Oudeh)

- Mr. Florio congratulated Union Hot Bagels
- Mr. Florio gave the Police Department report.

MR. PEOPLE: (Ayanna Chambers)

- Mr. People congratulated Union Hot Bagels.
- Mr. People gave the Department of Public Works report.

MS. CAVADAS: (Ibn Muhannad)

- Ms. Cavadas congratulated Union Hot Bagels
- Ms. Cavadas spoke about all the upcoming events for Spooktacular weekend.
- Ms. Cavadas wished everyone a safe Halloween.

PUBLIC HEARING:

Sydelle Hirsch, League of Woman Voters, read a statement regarding past elections and debates.

Bob Perretti, Social Studies Supervisor, Union High School, congratulated the students for a job well done and thanked everyone involved with planning this day.

There being no one else wishing to be heard, the Township Committee on motion of Mr. Figueiredo, seconded by Ms. Delisfort, and carried, adjourned the meeting, the time being 1:42PM.

Dated: October 23, 2018

Suzette Cavadas, Chairwoman of the
Township Committee of the Township
of Union in the County of Union.

Eileen Birch, Township Clerk